



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 8280 of 2023

MEGHNATH SINGHOR **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

08/05/2026	Ms. Juhi Anguriya, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Anish Tiwari, Dy. Govt. Advocate and Mr. Ujjwal Choubey, Panel Lawyer for the State/respondents 1 & 2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that after filing of the instant writ petition, an amount of Rs.1,79,136/- has been paid to the petitioner towards DPF amount and Rs.18,249/- has been paid towards GIS amount. Learned counsel further submits that earlier, vide communication dated 26.7.2023, the Upper Collector, Raipur has sought guidelines regarding calculation of the DPF payable to the petitioner, which was assessed to the tune of Rs.6,56,481/-. However, under the head of DPF, only Rs.1,79,136/- has been paid to the petitioner. When specific question was put to learned counsel for the respondents/State as to how the calculation made by Upper Collector, Raipur as reflected in the calculation sheet attached with the communication dated 26.7.2023 and subsequent calculation pursuant to which only Rs.1,79,136/- was paid to the petitioner towards the DPF amount, differs, then learned counsel
-------------------	--

Bini	seeks time to obtain instructions. Time, as prayed for, is granted. Learned counsel for the State is directed to file an affidavit of respondent No.2 explaining the substantial difference between the two calculation sheets, namely: (i) the calculation made by the Upper Collector, Raipur and enclosed with the communication dated 26.07.2023 addressed to the Secretary, Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Government of Chhattisgarh; and (ii) the subsequent calculation on the basis of which only Rs.1,79,136/- has been paid to the petitioner under the DPF account. Learned counsel for the State is also directed to make present concerned OIC along with complete record, on the next date of hearing. List this case on 25th June, 2026. Sd/- (Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi) Judge
------	--